The determination of the value in use was based on discounted cash flows calculated in local currency,

using the corresponding Weight Average Capital Cost (“WACC”) and perpetuities rates for each

segment business, as follows:

(*) Discount rate calculated after taxes. For Argentina business area, due to hyperinflationary

environment, “WACC” rate is built through a multi-year composition, referring to the first year of the

projection, and varies thereafter according to the inflation rate and country risk premium variations

(“Rolling WACC”).

In addition, due to rising economic uncertainties in Argentina, the Group added a “Specific Risk” factor

of 4,0% in Argentina business area, which would not result in impairment though.

Furthermore, as of March 31, 2020, the Group calculated the eventual impact (sensibility) of a 0.5%,

1.0% and 1.5% change in discount rate and in the EBITDA margin in relation with all the business areas

projections and the results (“Recasted”), as detailed below:

Management considers the basis scenario as the best estimates and, therefore, did not record any

impairment based on the stress testing.

Segments Goodwill
"WACC"
rate (*)

Goodwill
"WACC"
rate (*)

Brazil 528,717   8.13% 681,927   8.18%
Argentina and Paraguay 186,162   68.86% - 10.82% 239,983   67.28% - 10.97%
Egypt 5,390   15.97% 5,285   15.97%
Mozambique 39,458   13.86% 43,171   14.29%
South Africa 83,461   9.95% 105,807   10.10%

843,188   1,076,173

03.31.2020 (Recasted) 12.31.2019

Impact on DCF
(Recasted)

+0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0% +1.5% -1.5%

"WACC" rate (267,291)   325,320   (491,235)   731,171   (681,854)   1,254,069
Impairment (EGY) (5,202)   -   (13,471)   -   (20,891)   -
Impairment (BR) -   -   -   -   (99,425)   -
Impairment (AR) -   -   -   -   (6,801)   -
Total (5,202)   -   (13,471)   -   (127,117)   -

EBITDA margin 86,497   (86,497)   172,994   (172,994)   259,491   (259,491)
Impairment (EGY) -   (1,352)   -   (6,772)   -   (12,192)

Recasted

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information – 1st Quarter 2020

Page | 20

Changes in intangible assets for the three months periods ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 were as

follows:

Software
licenses

Concession-
related assets

Mining rights
Project

development
costs

Trademarks,
patents and

others
Goodwill Total

Balance as of December 31, 2018   6,244   21,136   124,431   4,641   20,969   1,128,142 1,305,563
Effects of IAS 29 (Note 2.2)   230   -   -   -   402   -   632